Available-for-sale financial assets

   Long term weighted average cost of capital

   EBITDA margin

   Long term free cash flow growth

Financial assets held for trading

   Long term weighted average cost of capital

   EBITDA margin

   Long term free cash flow growth

8.8%-12.9%

8.5%-23%

2.5%

2.5%

8.8%-13.2%

5%-23%

31.3.2015 31.12.2014

-

8.8%-12.9%

8.5%-23%

2.5%

-

-

NLB Group / Interim Report March 2015

42

When valuing derivatives on Level 3, the value of underlying instruments and the risk-free yield curve have
been used in the valuation approach.

Sensitivity to valuation

Sensitivity to the valuation assumptions disclosed in the table below is illustrated by how much the fair value of
financial instruments on Level 3 would increase or decrease if management had used reasonably possible
alternative valuation assumptions that were not based on observable market data. The presentation of the
sensitivity to valuation based on the discounted cash flow model includes a range of estimated values of the
extent of the increase or decrease of the assumptions used in the amount of 10% of the value applied.

Free cash flow method

 in EUR thousand

NLB d.d. and NLB Group

10% -10% 10% -10%

Available-for-sale financial assets

   Long term weighted average cost of capital (90) 117 (90) 117

   EBITDA margin 139 (141) 139 (141)

   Long term free cash flow growth 176 (358) 176 (358)

31.3.2015 31.12.2014

Movements of financial assets and liabilities on Level 3

in EUR thousand

NLB d.d.

Total

financial

assets

Financial

liabilities

held for

trading

Debt

instruments
Derivatives

Equity

instruments
Derivatives

Balance at 1 January 2015 892 120 5,925 6,937 4,171

Valuation:

- through profit or loss - (38) - (38) 10

Exchange differences 108 - - 108 -

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Balance at 31 March 2015 1,000 82 5,925 7,007 4,181

================== ================== =========

Financial assets held for

trading

Available-for-

sale financial

assets

in EUR thousand

NLB d.d.

Total

financial

assets

Financial

liabilities

held for

trading

Debt

instruments

Equity

instruments
Derivatives

Debt

instruments

Equity

instruments
Derivatives

Balance at 1 January 2014 4,058 16,719 118 3,573 4,240 28,708 3,916

Valuation:

- through profit or loss 1 - 25 - - 26 63

Exchange differences 1 - - - - 1 -

Increases (purchases) 46 - - 47 - 93 -

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________